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 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (105 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Fire Use Teams committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 3)
New fires: 17
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 5
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
Fire Use Teams committed 1
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Ruggiero) to FUMT (Perkins) 
on 6/13. Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous 
structures, historic sites and recreation facilities remain threatened. 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Ten miles west of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Okeechobee Complex (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Smoldering. 
 
Deland Complex (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Burning in piles. 
 
Middle of Nowhere, Florida DOF. Fifteen miles northeast of Ft. Myers, FL. Southern rough. No new information. 
Last report unless new information is received.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 386,722 0 85 UNK 326 -21 0 27 6 3 24M FWS 

Sweat Farm 
Road GA GAS 82,216 0 98 ÚNK 437 -69 1 58 2 23 27.5M PRI 

Okeechobee 
Complex FL FLS 24,085 80 90 UNK 5 -2 0 0 0 1 NR ST 



 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Deland Complex FL FLS 10,342 0 99 UNK 48 -18 0 12 0 0 NR ST 

Middle of 
Nowhere FL FLS 7,104 0 NR UNK NR 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

BICY Complex FL BCP 63,599 0 100 --- 51 -12 1 5 1 0 7.4M NPS 

BCP � Big Cyprus National Preserve 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3)
New fires: 25
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Brush, grass and timber. Residences and historic 
Forest Service cabin remain threatened. No further information received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size Chge 

24 Hrs 
% 

CTN 
Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Goldledge CA SQF 3,900 0 65 6/20 332 0 4 2 2 0 3.4M FS 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3)
New fires: 20
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 0
 
Canyon, Gila NF. Nine miles south of Reserve, NM. Grass and timber understory. Flanking and backing fire. Last 
narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Loco, Gila NF. Twenty nine miles northeast of Silver City, NM. Grass and timber understory. Minimal fire activity. 
Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

* Canyon - WFU NM GNF 550 --- N/A N/A 13 --- 0 0 0 0 15K FS 

* Loco - WFU NM GNF 315 --- N/A N/A 10 --- 0 0 0 0 15K FS 

Sierra Cobre AZ CNF 325 25 100 --- 25 -84 1 0 0 0 NR FS 

CNF - Coronado NF 
 
 



 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)
New fires: 5
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Larson NV CCD 1,080 0 100 --- 218 -162 4 5 5 2 2.4M BLM 

CCD - Carson City District ,BLM 
 
 
Alaska Area (PL 1)
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black 
spruce, brush and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Residences remain threatened. Reduction in acreage due to 
more accurate mapping. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Mooseheart AK TAD 21,605 -2,203 NR UNK 38 -47 1 0 2 1 1.2M BLM 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)
New fires: 12
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
NIMOs committed: 1
 
Greensburg � FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter) will be released 6/12. 
Greensburg, KS. Tornado disaster support. Demobilization of base camp will occur today. Last report unless 
significant activity occurs. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Greensburg � 
FEMA Assist KS FEM 38,400 N/A N/A N/A 19 0 0 0 0 0 2M CNTY

 
 
 
 



 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered showers and thundershowers are expected across the Southwest 
today with drier storms over western Colorado. Gusty winds and low humidity are expected over central and 
southern Utah today as well as southern Nevada. Interior Alaska will see gusty winds and low humidity in the 
northeast today with scattered showers and a few thunderstorms in the south. Low humidity will continue for one 
more day in northern Florida as well as southern portions of Georgia and Alabama. Scattered thundershowers are 
expected elsewhere today in the Southeast.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
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Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

2

0

3 
 

0 

  

  

6

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

0

2

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

14 
 

7 

1

0

15

7

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

10

1

100

  

  

  

  

20 
 

0 

3

0

25

110

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

8

  

  

  

  

0 
 

6 

  

  

3

14

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

2

  

  

2

0

  
 

  

  

  

5

2

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

9

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

8

27

20

30

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

1

2

28

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

3

0

12

30

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

61

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

146 

  

  

17

207

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

16

74

9

138

1

0

4

0

59 
 

161 

16

27

105

400

 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

2

8

1,895

6

9,555

11 
 

914 

180 
 

41,087 

4

0

210

53,453

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

74

831

35

640

6

2

4 
 

1 

273 
 

2,230 

124

372

516

4,076

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

14

8

3

156

1

26

8 
 

2 

319 
 

3,409 

168

1,013

513

4,614

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3

15

35

4,231

5

3

2 
 

1,990 

1,546 
 

10,335 

168

6,062

1,759

22,636

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

525

8,399

1

0

11

332

  
 

  

192 
 

6,889 

43

34

772

15,654

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

9

70

27,613

2

7

3 
 

0 

115 
 

2,170 

29

63

221

29,862

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

10

79

5,656

1

38

10 
 

0 

57 
 

1,748 

19

972

168

8,424

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

340

4,527

76

1,191

4

302

38 
 

590 

451 
 

24,892 

363

11,549

1,272

43,051

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

215

666

71

212

5

457

8 
 

308 

122 
 

8,936 

78

79

499

10,658

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

416

8,370

  

  

60

1,189

15 
 

434 

6,339 
 

112,862 

323

38,559

7,153

161,414

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

254

13,715

  

  

76

198,241

37 
 

4,390 

27,568 
 

728,255 

656

157,919

28,591

1,102,520

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1,846

36,552

378

41,594

177

210,152

136 
 

8,629 

37,162 
 

942,813 

1,975

216,622

41,674

1,456,362

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 34,808 

Ten Year Average Acres 995,080 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

8

0

8

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

75

0

75

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

100

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,300

1

1,400

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

100

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

1

1,383

1

1,483



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

16,150 

  

  

4

16,150

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

5,640

58

8,424

17

4,783

3 
 

98 

  
 

  

345

30,371

444

49,316

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

6

19,986

9 
 

14 

6 
 

2,155 

185

11,158

209

33,488

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

7

2,526

4 
 

231 

5 
 

57 

90

9,507

110

12,501

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

20

2,834

79

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

205

21,492

360

46,700

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

164

20

2,892

6

802

3 
 

427 

12 
 

1,449 

50

13,573

95

19,307

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

3,439

3

1,410

3 
 

5 

  
 

  

1

16

15

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44

4,586

49

9,713

11

2,876

9 
 

1,080 

  
 

  

164

43,399

277

61,654

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

40

6,787

98

23,948

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

103

33,996

313

75,261

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

  

  

293

47,201

29 
 

4,088 

1,351 
 

86,362 

139

34,683

1,853

188,050

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

60 
 

41,173 

14,875 
 

936,716 

870

876,026

15,982

1,926,206

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

166

48,332

202

34,444

677

177,387

138 
 

51,186 

16,327 
 

1,047,933 

2,152

1,074,221

19,662

2,433,503
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

3

9,719

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

3

9,719

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

85

1

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

2

578

3

578

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

  

  

2

1,232

5

1,233

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,277 

  

  

1

3,481

3

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

4

9,719

0

0

7 
 

1,279 

0

0

7

5,376

18

16,374

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-to-DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 0 0 278 10,409
 Yukon Territory 0 0 17 3,046
 Alberta 6 239 466 18,156
 Northwest Territory 0 0 9 4,304
 Saskatchewan 6 293 157 23,598
 Manitoba 9 42 127 5,564
 Ontario 2 3 361 33,637
 Quebec 4 0 316 91,635
 Newfoundland 0 0 29 459
 New Brunswick 2 0 206 397
 Nova Scotia 0 0 326 609
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
 National Parks 0 0 11 55,616
Total 29 577 2,309 247,449

 
 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 

 
 


	Ten Year Average Fires

