

**National Interagency Coordination Center**  
**Incident Management Situation Report**  
**Monday, June 11, 2007 - 0530 MDT**  
**National Preparedness Level 2**

**National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity:	Light (105 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	3
Uncontained large fires:	7
Area Command Teams committed:	
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Fire Use Teams committed:	1

\*\* Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

**Southern Area (PL 3)**

New fires:	17
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	5
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Fire Use Teams committed	1

**Big Turnaround Complex**, Okefenokee NWR. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Ruggiero) to FUMT (Perkins) on 6/13. Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures, historic sites and recreation facilities remain threatened.

**Sweat Farm Road**, Georgia Forestry Commission. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Ten miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering.

**Okeechobee Complex** (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Smoldering.

**Deland Complex** (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Burning in piles.

**Middle of Nowhere**, Florida DOF. Fifteen miles northeast of Ft. Myers, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	386,722	0	85	UNK	326	-21	0	27	6	3	24M	FWS
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	82,216	0	98	ÚNK	437	-69	1	58	2	23	27.5M	PRI
Okeechobee Complex	FL	FLS	24,085	80	90	UNK	5	-2	0	0	0	1	NR	ST

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Deland Complex	FL	FLS	10,342	0	99	UNK	48	-18	0	12	0	0	NR	ST
Middle of Nowhere	FL	FLS	7,104	0	NR	UNK	NR	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
BICY Complex	FL	BCP	63,599	0	100	---	51	-12	1	5	1	0	7.4M	NPS

BCP Big Cypress National Preserve

### Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	25
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

**Goldledge**, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Brush, grass and timber. Residences and historic Forest Service cabin remain threatened. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Goldledge	CA	SQF	3,900	0	65	6/20	332	0	4	2	2	0	3.4M	FS

### Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	20
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	0

**Canyon**, Gila NF. Nine miles south of Reserve, NM. Grass and timber understory. Flanking and backing fire. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

**Loco**, Gila NF. Twenty nine miles northeast of Silver City, NM. Grass and timber understory. Minimal fire activity. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
* Canyon - WFU	NM	GNF	550	---	N/A	N/A	13	---	0	0	0	0	15K	FS
* Loco - WFU	NM	GNF	315	---	N/A	N/A	10	---	0	0	0	0	15K	FS
Sierra Cobre	AZ	CNF	325	25	100	---	25	-84	1	0	0	0	NR	FS

CNF - Coronado NF

### Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires: 5  
New large fires: 0  
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Larson	NV	CCD	1,080	0	100	---	218	-162	4	5	5	2	2.4M	BLM

CCD - Carson City District ,BLM

### Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires: 6  
New large fires: 0  
Uncontained large fires: 1

**Mooseheart**, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce, brush and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Residences remain threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Mooseheart	AK	TAD	21,605	-2,203	NR	UNK	38	-47	1	0	2	1	1.2M	BLM

### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires: 12  
New large fires: 0  
Uncontained large fires: 0  
NIMOs committed: 1

**Greensburg FEMA Assist**, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter) will be released 6/12. Greensburg, KS. Tornado disaster support. Demobilization of base camp will occur today. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Greensburg FEMA Assist	KS	FEM	38,400	N/A	N/A	N/A	19	0	0	0	0	0	2M	CNTY

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Scattered showers and thundershowers are expected across the Southwest today with drier storms over western Colorado. Gusty winds and low humidity are expected over central and southern Utah today as well as southern Nevada. Interior Alaska will see gusty winds and low humidity in the northeast today with scattered showers and a few thunderstorms in the south. Low humidity will continue for one more day in northern Florida as well as southern portions of Georgia and Alabama. Scattered thundershowers are expected elsewhere today in the Southeast.



[http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\\_sixminutes.php](http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php)

**Topic of Choice**

### Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			1	2	3		6
	ACRES			0	0	0		0
Northwest	FIREs					1	1	2
	ACRES					0	0	0
Northern California	FIREs					14	1	15
	ACRES					7	0	7
Southern California	FIREs	1	1			20	3	25
	ACRES	10	100			0	0	110
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		3			0		3
	ACRES		8			6		14
Western Great Basin	FIREs		3		2			5
	ACRES		2		0			2
Southwest	FIREs	9				3	8	20
	ACRES	2				1	27	30
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	4	2			3	3	12
	ACRES	1	28			1	0	30
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs	2				15		17
	ACRES	61				146		207
TOTAL	FIREs	16	9	1	4	59	16	105
	ACRES	74	138	0	0	161	27	400

### Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs	1	8	6	11	180	4	210
	ACRES	2	1,895	9,555	914	41,087	0	53,453
Northwest	FIREs	74	35	6	4	273	124	516
	ACRES	831	640	2	1	2,230	372	4,076
Northern California	FIREs	14	3	1	8	319	168	513
	ACRES	8	156	26	2	3,409	1,013	4,614
Southern California	FIREs	3	35	5	2	1,546	168	1,759
	ACRES	15	4,231	3	1,990	10,335	6,062	22,636
Northern Rockies	FIREs	525	1	11		192	43	772
	ACRES	8,399	0	332		6,889	34	15,654
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	2	70	2	3	115	29	221
	ACRES	9	27,613	7	0	2,170	63	29,862
Western Great Basin	FIREs	2	79	1	10	57	19	168
	ACRES	10	5,656	38	0	1,748	972	8,424
Southwest	FIREs	340	76	4	38	451	363	1,272
	ACRES	4,527	1,191	302	590	24,892	11,549	43,051
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	215	71	5	8	122	78	499
	ACRES	666	212	457	308	8,936	79	10,658
Eastern Area	FIREs	416		60	15	6,339	323	7,153
	ACRES	8,370		1,189	434	112,862	38,559	161,414
Southern Area	FIREs	254		76	37	27,568	656	28,591
	ACRES	13,715		198,241	4,390	728,255	157,919	1,102,520
TOTAL	FIREs	1,846	378	177	136	37,162	1,975	41,674
	ACRES	36,552	41,594	210,152	8,629	942,813	216,622	1,456,362

Ten Year Average Fires	34,808
Ten Year Average Acres	995,080

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						8	8
Southern California	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						75	75
Northern Rockies	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						0	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						0	0
Southwest	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						0	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		0				1	1
	ACRES		100				1,300	1,400
Eastern Area	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						0	0
Southern Area	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						0	0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
	ACRES	0	100	0	0	0	1,383	1,483

### Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs					4		4
	ACRES				16,150			16,150
Northwest	FIREs	21	58	17	3		345	444
	ACRES	5,640	8,424	4,783	98		30,371	49,316
Northern California	FIREs		3	6	9	6	185	209
	ACRES		175	19,986	14	2,155	11,158	33,488
Southern California	FIREs		4	7	4	5	90	110
	ACRES		180	2,526	231	57	9,507	12,501
Northern Rockies	FIREs	2	20	79	7	47	205	360
	ACRES	438	2,834	19,672	461	1,803	21,492	46,700
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	4	20	6	3	12	50	95
	ACRES	164	2,892	802	427	1,449	13,573	19,307
Western Great Basin	FIREs		8	3	3		1	15
	ACRES		3,439	1,410	5		16	4,870
Southwest	FIREs	44	49	11	9		164	277
	ACRES	4,586	9,713	2,876	1,080		43,399	61,654
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	34	40	98	11	27	103	313
	ACRES	3,680	6,787	23,948	3,609	3,241	33,996	75,261
Eastern Area	FIREs	41		293	29	1,351	139	1,853
	ACRES	15,716		47,201	4,088	86,362	34,683	188,050
Southern Area	FIREs	20		157	60	14,875	870	15,982
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	41,173	936,716	876,026	1,926,206
TOTAL	FIREs	166	202	677	138	16,327	2,152	19,662
	ACRES	48,332	34,444	177,387	51,186	1,047,933	1,074,221	2,433,503

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs		3					3
	ACRES		9,719					9,719
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs					1	1	
	ACRES					0	0	
Southern California	FIREs					1	1	
	ACRES					85	85	
Northern Rockies	FIREs			1				1
	ACRES			1				1
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs			1		2	3	
	ACRES			0		578	578	
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs			3		2	5	
	ACRES			1		1,232	1,233	
Rocky Mountain	FIREs		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs			2		1	3	
	ACRES			1,277		3,481	4,758	
TOTAL	FIREs	0	4	0	7	0	7	18
	ACRES	0	9,719	0	1,279	0	5,376	16,374

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-to-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	0	0	278	10,409
Yukon Territory	0	0	17	3,046
Alberta	6	239	466	18,156
Northwest Territory	0	0	9	4,304
Saskatchewan	6	293	157	23,598
Manitoba	9	42	127	5,564
Ontario	2	3	361	33,637
Quebec	4	0	316	91,635
Newfoundland	0	0	29	459
New Brunswick	2	0	206	397
Nova Scotia	0	0	326	609
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	0	0	11	55,616
Total	29	577	2,309	247,449

\*\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*